**Nonprofit** Organizations receive a **25% discount** on the standard **Commercial** rental rates. All rental fees and charges assessed (including staffing requirements) must be paid in advance.

STEENA MURRAY MAINSTAGE (800-1500	-	Nonprofit	<u>Commercial</u>
Performance Day (One show)	Up to 8 hours	\$1,800.00	\$2,400.00
Performance Day (Two shows)	Up to 16 hours	\$2,850.00	\$3,800.00
Rehearsal on performance day	4-8 hours	\$750.00	\$1,000.00
Rehearsal not on performance day	4-8 hours	\$900.00	\$1,200.00
Crew Requirement:	4 stagehands minimum (see page two for standard rates) \$300.00 Front of House fee per show Custodial Services at \$24.00/hour (additional fees may apply)		
HAL BOGLE THEATRE (346 seats): (Bogle Theater can be rented up to six (6)	months prior to event)		
Performance Day (One show)	Up to 8 hours	\$900.00	\$1,200.00
Performance Day (Two shows)	Up to 16 hours	\$1,350.00	\$1,800.00
Rehearsal on performance day	4-8 hours	\$675.00	\$900.00
Rehearsal not on performance day	4-8 hours	\$750.00	\$1,000.00
Crew Requirement:	2 stagehands minimum (see page two for standard rates) \$175.00 Front of House fee per show Custodial Services at \$24.00/hour (additional fees may apply)		
<b>RECITAL HALL (250 seats):</b> (Recital Hall may be rented up to six (6) ma	onths prior to event)		
Performance Day (One show)	Up to 8 hours	\$675.00	\$900.00
Rehearsal on performance day	Up to 8 hours	\$525.00	\$700.00
Rehearsal not on performance day	Up to 8 hours	\$675.00	\$900.00
Crew Requirement:	1 stagehand minimum (see page two for standard rates) \$100.00 Front of House fee per show Custodial Services at \$24.00/hour (additional fees may apply)		
ADDITIONAL FEES: The User will be assessed an additional \$1 which the User's occupancy exceeds eight		commercial renters) for per	formance days in
BANQUET IN FOYER (250 guests):		\$300.00/hr	\$400.00/hr
Crew Requirement:	\$200.00 Front of House	e fee per event	
eren neganement.	financial discharter at expension of the set		

\$200.00 Front of House fee per event If needed, 1 technician at current market rate Custodial Services at \$48.00/hour (additional fees may apply)

### PHOTOSHOOT RATE:

Please inquire for photo/film rates and availability.

\$150.00/hour

(Continued on Page 2)

### TICKETING FEES:

### \*Updated Ticketing Policy – Effective May 12, 2025

In compliance with new Federal Trade Commission regulations on transparent ticket pricing, we will be implementing an all-in pricing model for all ticketed events beginning May 12, 2025. This means that all advertised ticket prices must include the face value of the ticket (what the rental client collects) plus all ticketing fees charged to the patron. No additional fees may be listed separately in any advertisements or promotional materials. Clients are required to work closely with the Box Office to ensure that all ticket pricing is accurate and advertisements are fully compliant with the all-in pricing requirement.

- The following service and facility ticketing fees will be charged to the patron on all ticketed events (subject to market rate adjustments). These fees must be included in the advertised ticket price.
  - \$4.00 service fee
  - \$2.00 facility fee
  - Ticket buyers will save \$2.00 on service fees if they purchase directly from the CCA box office either in person or by phone.
  - Please note that all patron charges will be charged back to client for consignment tickets.
- The following ticketing fees will be charged back to the client on all ticketed events (subject to market rate adjustments):
  - 4% commission charged to client on gross sales
  - \$1.50 per ticket charged to client for all tickets sold
  - 3.25% of credit card sales charged to client
  - A box office set-up fee will apply to non-charged ticketed events: \$250.00 for Steena Murray Mainstage events and \$100.00 for Hal Bogle Theatre events.
  - Commission and credit card fees charged back to the client will be based on the face value ticket price, not the all-in price.

If you have questions or need assistance with ticket pricing and compliance, please contact Sam Ruiz at <u>Sam.Ruiz@chandleraz.gov</u> or at 480-782-2673.

### STANDARD LABOR RATES:

- The hourly rate for stagehands is \$36.00/Hour (or current market rate). This rate includes: Electricians
  Light Board Operators
  Deck Hands
  Kudio Technicians
  - A minimum one (1) hour surcharge will be assessed to cover the crew's advance time.

### **STAGEHAND CONDITIONS:**

- Minimum load-in, load-out, or performance call is four (4) hours.
- Minimum call back after a one (1) hour break is two (2) hours.
- Mandatory one (1) hour meal break is required after five (5) hours of work. If a meal break is not given, CCA reserves the right to order food for staff and charge \$22.00/person as reimbursement. All staff will remain on the clock without a full hour break.
- Overtime will be billed at 150% of regular rate after eight (8) hours of work per day.
- All time is figured on full hours.
- A 24-hour prior notice is required for all job cancellations, otherwise a fee equal to the four (4) hour minimum will be charged.

### **RATES FOR OTHER SERVICES:**

• Additional front-of-house fees will be assessed on events lasting longer than four hours (from foyer opening to foyer close).

• Chandler Center for the Arts reserves the right to require security and/or police at events. Performances with more than 1,000 attendees will require two (2) off-duty officers.

• The User shall be responsible for ASCAP, BMI and any other music royalty fees associated with the User's event. Said music fees shall be deducted from the box office settlement unless the User demonstrates that it is already licensed and will pay music royalties directly.

- Rate for **Security Personnel** is \$35.00-\$45.00/hour (or current market rate) per person w/ four (4) hour minimum.
- Rate for **Fire Watch** is current market rate plus a 10% administration fee.
- Rate for **Police Services** is \$95.00/hour (or current market rate) with a four (4) hour minimum.
- Rate for Piano Tuning is \$180.00 (or current market rate).

### **HOLIDAY RATES:**

A holiday rate of 150% is charged when any person works at any time on the following holidays: New Year's Eve, New Year's Day, Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Easter Day, Memorial Day, Juneteenth, Independence Day, Labor Day, Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, Thanksgiving Friday, Christmas Eve, and Christmas Day.

### MERCHANDISE AND CONCESSIONS:

- All merchandise sales are subject to a 15% commission.
- Chandler Center for the Arts holds 100% food and concessions rights. Please inquire for pricing on catering and alcohol packages for your event. Concessions buyouts are also available.

#### **PARKING SERVICES:**

• Parking is not guaranteed for your event. Chandler Center for the Arts reserves the right to require PROEM services for your event parking needs. Please inquire for a quote.

#### **EQUIPMENT CHARGES:**

- Lighting
  - In-house lighting is included with your event.
    - Enhanced lighting is available at the following rates:
      - MAINSTAGE PACKAGES:
        - Followspots: \$60.00 per day, plus technician's labor at current market rate.
        - Lighting Patterns (Gobos):
          - Up to six (6) are included with your rental. Additional gobos are \$10.00 each.
          - Custom Gobos: \$100.00 per gobo. Allow for seven (7) days to order.
        - Moving Lights (may require additional installation and programming time):
          - PACKAGE #1 (4 GLP Impression Spot One fixtures) \$300.00
          - PACKAGE #2 (8 GLP Impression Spot One fixtures) \$600.00
          - PACKAGE #3 (Package #2 plus 6 Vari-lite VL2600 fixtures) \$1,200.00
          - PACKAGE #4 (Package #2 plus 12 Vari-lite VL2600 fixtures) \$1,800.00
          - PACKAGE #5 (Package #4 plus 6 Elation FUZE Wash fixtures) \$2,100.00

(Continued on Page 4)

### • HAL BOGLE THEATRE PACKAGE:

- Moving Lights (may require additional installation and programming time):
  - PACKAGE "A" (8 Vari-lite VL800 EventWash fixtures) \$300.00
  - PACKAGE "B" (8 Vari-lite VL800 EventProfile fixtures) \$400.00
  - PACKAGE "C" (both Package "A" and Package "B") \$600.00

#### Audio

- In-house sound system is included with your event.
- An additional audio system for monitors is available for a charge of \$800.00. An additional technician will be charged at current market rate for time needed for event.
- Up to two (2) wireless handhelds are at no charge. Additional wireless microphones are available for a charge of \$50.00 per microphone.
- Up to four (4) wireless IEMs (In-Ear Monitors) are available as an add-on when the monitor package is used at \$50.00 per pack/per day.

#### • Video

- MAINSTAGE PACKAGE: \$600.00
  - 9'x16' rear projection screen
  - 12000 Lumen Laser Projector all necessary cables and adaptors
  - Apple Mac Book Pro Laptop with video software for running various formats
  - An additional technician will be charged at current market rate for time needed for event.
- HAL BOGLE THEATRE PACKAGE: \$200.00 (Inquire for specifications and availability)

### Camera Package #1:

\$850.00/day

The following equipment is available for Steena Murray Mainstage rentals only. *Complete remote camera control system containing:* 

- Two camera-angle shot, high-quality Panasonic PTZ 24X with zoom capability
- Source-switching audio/video mixer
- Professional stream, record, and encoding unit
- Full-quality A/V stream output to the Chandler Center for the Arts' Vimeo platform
- Dedicated Vimeo link to patrons
- An additional technician will be charged at current market rate for time needed for event.

### Camera Package #2:

- Basic video recording price level single camera shot and record to flash drive ONLY \$400.00/day
- Hardline Internet Connection: \$50.00 for hardline connection used for streaming.
- Marley Dance Floor: \$200.00 per installation.
- Banquet Equipment
  - All tables and up to 50 chairs are included with your event at no additional charge.
  - All linens are the responsibility of the client.
  - An additional 200 chairs are available for a charge of \$250.00.
  - White chair covers are available for a charge of \$1.00/chair.

Technical specifications and additional information can be found at chandlercenter.org/rentals.

Please contact <u>rental@chandlercenter.org</u> you have any questions.